As required as per decision to be taken 

by Chairman for any amount not 

exceeding INR 10,00,00,000 (Ten 

Crore) 

2. M/s Empyrean Spirits Pvt 

Ltd 

Subsidiary 

company 

Investment in equity As required as per decision to be taken 

by Chairman for any amount not 

exceeding INR 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen 

Crore) 

3. M/s Empyrean Spirits Pvt 

Ltd 

Subsidiary 

company 

Grant of loan and receipt 

of repayment of loan 

As required as per decision to be taken 

by Chairman for any amount not 

exceeding INR 10,00,00,000 (Ten 

Crore) 

4 Any other company/

[...]

Committee, which the Board of Directors has constituted to exercise its powers, including the powers, conferred by this 

resolution) be and is hereby authorised to create, grant, offer, issue and allot under the Scheme, in one or more tranches, not 

exceeding 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs) Employee Stock Options (“Options”) (or such other adjusted figure for any 

bonus, stock splits or consolidations or other reorganization of the capital structure of the Company as may be applicable 

from time to time) to or for the benefit of Employees and Directors of the Company, its Subsidiary or Associate Company, 

in India or outside India, or of a Holding Company of the Company and to such persons as may, from time to time, be 

allowed to be eligible for the benefits of the Scheme (as permitted under the applicable), exercisable into not more than 

45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares (“Shares”) of face value of Rs. 10 /- each, on such terms and in such manner 

as the Board of Directors may decide in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws and the provisions of the 

Scheme. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Scheme shall be administered by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of

[...]

in Empyrean Spirits Private Limited (subsidiary of Company). The details of remuneration to be payable in the form of 

ESOP Options are set out below: 

Employee 

Stock 

Options 

The committee/Board may grant any number of options to Ms. LATA UPADHYAY (Co-founder and Chief 

Brand Officer) not exceeding 22,50,000 (Twenty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) Options that can be 

converted to a maximum of 22,50,000 (Twenty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) equity shares of face value of 

Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) of the Company under ESOP Plan (subject to approval of such plan by the members 

of the Company) and will be entitled to participate in various employee incentive plans, including any

[...]

As required as per decision to be taken 

by Chairman for any amount not 

exceeding INR 10,00,00,000 (Ten 

Crore) 

2. M/s Empyrean Spirits Pvt 

Ltd 

Subsidiary 

company 

Investment in equity As required as per decision to be taken 

by Chairman for any amount not 

exceeding INR 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen 

Crore) 

3. M/s Empyrean Spirits Pvt 

Ltd 

Subsidiary 

company 

Grant of loan and receipt 

of repayment of loan 

As required as per decision to be taken 

by Chairman for any amount not 

exceeding INR 10,00,00,000 (Ten 

Crore) 

4 Any other company/

[...]

The details of remuneration to be payable in the form of employee stock options are set out below: 

Employee 

Stock 

Options 

The committee/Board may grant any number of options to Ms. LATA UPADHYAY (Co-founder and Chief 

Brand Officer)  not exceeding 22,50,000 (Twenty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) Options that can be 

converted to a maximum of 22,50,000 (Twenty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) equity shares of face value of 

Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) of the Company under ESOP Plan (subject to approval of such plan by the members 

of the Company) and will be entitled to participate in various employee incentive plans, including any

[...]

The Authorized share Capital of the Company as on 31st March was Rs. 50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crores only) divided into 

5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

The paid-up Share Capital of the Company as on 31st March was Rs. 35,89,82,800 (Rupees Thirty Five Crore Eighty Nine Lakh 

Eighty Two Thousand Eight Hundred only) divided into 3,58,98,280 (Three Crore Fifty Eight Lakh(s) Ninety-eight Thousand Two 

Hundred Eighty Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

The paid-up Share Capital of the Company as on signing of this Report is Rs. 41,02,66,055 (Rupees Forty One Crore Two Lakh(s)